ITEM NO.34 COURT NO.2 SECTION IX

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).14574-14575/2017 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20/04/2017 in SCA No.1100/2017 20/04/2017 in SCA No.145/2017 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

SARDAR PATEL UNIVERSITY

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

PARTH BIPINCHANDRA PATEL AND ORS. ETC. Respondent(s) (with appln. (s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T.)

Date: 09/05/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Vinay Navare, Adv. Ms.Gwen Karthika, Adv. Dr.Ravindra Chingale, Adv. Ms.Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv. Mr.Prithu Parimal, Adv. Mr.I.K.Saiyad, Adv. Mr.Mohd.Shahid Hussain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Issue notice on the special leave petitions as well as on the prayer for interim relief.

As Mr.Varinder Kumar Sharma, learned counsel has entered appearance on behalf of all the respondents, no further notice be issued.

Counter affidavit be filed within six weeks hence.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

The Registry is directed to list the matter on  $10^{th}$  August, 2017 for consideration of interim relief.

(Ashok Raj Singh) Court Master

(H.S.Parasher)
Court Master