ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.2

SECTION III

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.14574-14575/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-04-2017 in SCA No. 145/2017 20-04-2017 in SCA No. 1100/2017 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

SARDAR PATEL UNIVERSITY

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

PARTH BIPINCHANDRA PATEL AND ORS. ETC. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T.)

Date: 10-08-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

## CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vinay Navare, Adv.

Ms. Gwen Karthika, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Chingale, Adv.

Ms. Deepa Mathonkar, Adv.

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. I.H. Syed, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Prithu Parimal, Adv.

Mr. I.K. Saiyed, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.

Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, it is directed that the teachers who do not come within the Statute

158(b) shall not be entitled to vote. Needless to say, if the elections held, the same shall be subject to the final outcome of the special leave petitions.

Let the matter be listed in the last week of October, 2017, for final disposal.

(Chetan Kumar) Court Master (H.S. Parasher)
Assistant Registrar